## Solar United Network Pte. Ltd. (SUNP)

Company Rating <sub>ir</sub>BBB+/Stable

**Rated Issue** 

SUN Energy Green Bond

Year 2022

irBBB+

level of certainty to honor its financial obligations. However, this certainty is more likely to diminish in the future than with the higher rating categories."

"Debt securities with irBBB has an adequate

The plus sign (+) indicates that the rating given is closer to the rating scale above it.

**Rating Period** 

September 30, 2024 - October 1, 2025

**Rating History** 

July, 2023 *ir*BBB+/Stable July, 2022 *ir*BBB+/Stable

Kredit Rating Indonesia has affirmed 'irBBB+' rating to SUN Energy Green Bond Year 2022 totaling USD80 million.

Kredit Rating Indonesia (KRI) has affirmed 'i/BBB+' rating to Solar United Network Pte. Ltd. (SUNP or the Company) and SUN Energy Green Bond Year 2022 totaling USD80 million. The outlook for the Company rating is Stable. The ratings reflect SUNP's aggressive leverage level and weaker cash flow protection. However, strong growth potential from its subsidiaries is also considered in its ratings.

SUNP is holding company of Solar United Network Thailand I Limited (SUNTH1/i/BBB+), Solar United Network Thailand II Limited (SUNTH2/i/BBB+), PT Energi Mitra Investama (EMI/i/BBB-) and Merredin Holding Company Pty Ltd as trustee for Merredin Holding Trust (MHT/i/BBB+). Through these subholdings' subsidiaries, SUNP focuses on Commercial & Industrial solar energy development. The Company recorded USD24.6 million of revenue and USD323.1 million of assets in 2023. The successful asset acquisition in Western Australia contributed significantly to the Company's growth. Outside existing projects in Australia, Thailand and Indonesia, SUNP has actively expanded its projects to Vietnam and Taiwan.

KRI evaluates SUNP's rating based on the credit quality of MHT, SUNTH1, SUNTH2 and EMI's main subsidiaries, which are Merredin Project Company Pty Ltd as trustee for Merredin Project Trust (MPT/<sub>ir</sub>BBB+), Nakhon Ratchasima Solar Company Limited (NRS/<sub>ir</sub>BBB+), Chiang Rai Solar Company Limited (CRS/<sub>ir</sub>BBB+), and PT Surya Utama Nuansa (SUN/<sub>ir</sub>BBB-). The credit profile these operating subsidiaries are the main anchor of SUNP's credit ratings.

SUNP's issued SUN Energy Green Bond totaling USD70 million in 2022. Based on second party opinion from Moody's ESG Solution, the bond is aligned with core components of ICMA's Green Bond Principles 2021. KRI is of the view that SUNP has an aggressive capital structure. In 2022, the Company's DER stood at alarming level of 10.8x (2021:0.9x). However, in March 2023, a restructurization of the USD60 million Facility Loan into a Perpetual Bond improved the DER to 1.5x, qualifying the instrument as equity. In FY2023, the ratio stood at 5.7x.

The ratings could be raised if SUNP could improve its profitability and operating cashflow. However, the ratings could be lowered if the Company failed to receive capital injection which could jeopardize its leverage position.

## **KREDIT RATING INDONESIA**

SUNP Financial Result Highlights (Consolidated)

As of/For the years ended	Dec 2023 (Unaudited)	Dec 2022 (Audited)	Dec 2021 (Audited)	Dec 2020 (Audited)
Total Assets (USD, Mn)	323.1	334.3	90.9	58.1
Total Debt (USD, Mn)	232.6	216.5	47.1	53.0
Total Equity (USD, Mn)	19.5	24.9	41.4	3.2
Total Revenue (USD, Mn)	24.7	15.3	6.5	0.0
Net Income (USD, Mn)	-22.8	-6.0	-1.8	-0.06
Net Profit Margin (%)	-92.3	-39.2	-27.7	-
Debt to Equity Ratio (X)	5.7	10.8	0.9	16.6
Debt to Asset (X)	0.7	0.7	0.5	0.9
Return on Asset (%)	-7.1	-1.8	-2.0	-0.2
Return on Equity (%)	-119.4	-24.1	-4.4	-3.1

Analyst : Gromy Pilipi Pranata Purba (gromy.purba@kreditratingindonesia.com)

## **DISCLAIMER**

PT Kredit Rating Indonesia (KRI) does not represent or warrant or guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the contents of this report or publication. KRI does not perform an audit and does not undertake due diligence or independent verification of any information used as the basis of and presented in this report or publication. Although the information upon which KRI rating report are based, and any other contents provide in this rating report is obtained by KRI from sources which KRI believers to be reliable.

KRI will be held harmless against any responsibility arising from its use, its partial use, or its lack of use, in combination with other products or used solely, nor can it be held responsible for the result of its use or lack of its use in any investment or other kind of financial decision making on which this report or publication is based. The issuance of a solicited or unsolicited rating report does not supply financial, legal, tax or investment consultancy. The rating report is not an opinion as to the value of securities, therefore KRI is not responsible for any credit, loan or investment decision, damages or other losses resulting from the reliance upon or use of this report.

In no event shall KRI be held liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses including but not limited to lost profits and opportunity costs in connection with any use of the contents of this rating report or publication.

Credit analyses, including ratings, and statements in this report or publication are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities or to make any investment decision. Therefore, this report may not reflect any event or circumstances which occur after the date of this report.

KRI also assumes no obligation to update the content following publication in any form. KRI does not act as fiduciary or an investment advisor. KRI keeps the activities of its analytical units separate from its business units to preserve independence and objectivity of its analytical process and products. As a result, certain units of KRI may have information that is not available to other units. KRI has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process. KRI may receive compensation for its ratings and other analytical work, normally from issuers of securities. KRI reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. KRI's public ratings and analyses are made available on its website, <a href="http://www.kreditratingindonesia.com">http://www.kreditratingindonesia.com</a> (free of charge) and through other means, including via KRI publications and third party redistributors. Information in KRI's website and its use fall under the restrictions and disclaimer stated above. No part of KRI's website, the content of this report, may be reproduced or transmitted by any means, electronic or non-electronic whether in full or in part, will be subjected to written approval from KRI.